
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Members for Housing & Adult Social Services and 
Advisory Panel 

 
To: Councillors Hogg (Chair), Sue Galloway (Executive 

Member), Sunderland (Executive Member), Bowgett, 
Fraser, Horton, Taylor, Wiseman, Mrs Mildred Grundy 
(Co-opted Non-Statutory Member) and Ms Pat Holmes 
(Co-opted Non-Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Monday, 29 October 2007 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support 
Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Friday 26 October 2007, if an item is called in 
before a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Wednesday 31 October 2007, if an item is called 
in after a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 



 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
September 2007. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to 
register or requires further information is requested to contact the 
Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this 
agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday, 26 October 2007, 
at 5:00 pm. 
 

BUSINESS FOR THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
 

ITEMS FOR DECISION 
 

4. Parking Enforcement Pilot within Housing  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

This report requests Members’ approval to pilot the use of an 
independent  parking enforcement contractor operating on 
designated sites of housing land.  
 

BUSINESS FOR THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 

 
5. Challenges for the Future Delivery of Social Care for Older 

People  (Pages 13 - 26) 
 

This report sets out the financial context and demographic 
background of the challenges to the Council’s future delivery of 
social care to older people, together with a summary of the 
approaches that could be made to these challenges, and seeks 
approval to consult with stakeholders on the responses that can be 
made. 
 



 

6. Progress on the Accommodation and Support and Long Term 
Commissioning Strategies for Older People  (Pages 27 - 34) 
 

This report provides information on a range of initiatives which are 
in progress to help to deliver the objectives of the Long Term 
Commissioning Strategy for Older People, and seeks agreement in 
principle to a proposed approach to develop joint commissioning 
arrangements with the PCT. 
 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

7. North Yorkshire and York Safeguarding  Adults Partnership 
Board (former Adult Protection Committee) Annual Report  
(Pages 35 - 56) 
 

This report informs Members of the work of the Safeguarding 
Adults Board for City of York and North Yorkshire (which has 
superseded the Adult Protection Committee), as set out in the 
Board’s annual report. 
 

8. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 

• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  



 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later
[...]
d to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 



City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBERS FOR HOUSING & ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 10 SEPTEMBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HOGG (CHAIR), SUE GALLOWAY 
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER), SUNDERLAND 
(EXECUTIVE MEMBER), BOWGETT, FRASER 
(OPPOSITION SPOKESPERSON), HORTON 
(OPPOSITION SPOKESPERSON), WISEMAN, 
MRS MILDRED GRUNDY (CO-OPTED NON-
STATUTORY MEMBER) AND MS PAT HOLMES 
(CO-OPTED NON-STATUTORY MEMBER) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR TAYLOR 

 
21. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
None  were declared. 
 

22. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Panel held 

on 16 Jul
[...]
ry Panel as set out above 

be accepted and endorsed. 
 
REASON: In line with the recommendations of the audit report 

detailed in paragraph 2 and to help reduce the bad 
debt impact on the Housing Revenue Account. 

 
28. Affordable Housing at Morritt Close, York - Petition Update  

 
Members considered a report, which provided Members with details of a 
petition that had been presented to Council on 28 June 2007 regarding the 
proposed affordable housing development at Morritt Close, York. 
 
The petition had requested that an equal or smaller number of bungalows 
should be provided for the same area. Officers confirmed that the majority 
of people on the housing waiting list required family housing rather than 
bungalows. 
 
Members referred to an email received from Cllr Potter, Local Member, in 
which she stated the report did not address the request in the petition. She 
listed a summary of the comments made at the consultation meeting held 
in relation to the development. Officers confirmed that feedback on the 
comments had been sent to residents and they stated that a copy of this 
response would also be sent to members. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member for Housing be advised to note the petition 
requesting that bungalows rather than houses are built at Morritt Close, 
York. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member for Housing  
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel as set out above be 

accepted and endorsed. 
 
REASON: To update Members on receipt of the petition and to inform 

them of consultation undertaken in relation to development 
of this site and details of the housing waiting list. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR SUE SUNDERLAND 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
 
CLLR SUE GALLOWAY 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR CHRIS HOGG 
Chair of Advisory Panel 
 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.35 pm. 

Page 6



 

 

  

  HASS47 

 
Meeting of the Executive Members for Housing and 
Adult Social Services and Advisory Panel 

29th October 2007 

 
Report of the Director of Housing and Adult Social Services 

 

Parking Enforcement Pilot within Housing  

 Summary 

1. This report requests Members’ approval to pilot the use of an independent  
parking enforcement contractor operating on designated sites of housing land.  

 Background 

2. Opportunist parking on sites of land owned by Housing Services, but not 
governed by highways enforcement has, over recent years, become an 
increasing concern, leading to problems for both tenants and garage renters.  
The key problem is that legitimate users are unable to access the garages or 
parking spaces that they have paid for. This  problem creates long-standing 
complaints and grievances that estate managers are powerless to resolve.  

3. The Police cannot assist as no laws are being broken. Highways have no 
enforcement powers unless the land is both in the York Traffic Order and 
enforcement is operational.   Unfortunately, the sites referred to in this report fall 
outside these criteria. 

4. Where feasible and affordable, physical deterrents of bollards or barriers  are 
installed, restricting access to users only. Provision costs can be high. 
Sometimes these physical deterrents are subject to vandalism.  On one site, a 
newly installed barrier was vandalised 3 times in its first month.    

5. Despite the best efforts of tenancy teams to proactively manage this problem, 
customers have, understandably become frustrated and Housing Services have 
a numerous occasions been requested by customers to look at alternative 
enforcement actions that would help address the problem.    

 Consultation 

6. Formal consultation has taken place with the Tenants and Residents 
Federation,  and as has been mentioned above, Housing Services has received  
customer feedback to requesting alternative parking enforcement over and 
above what is currently carried out.  

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 


[...]
ications;  

• Other - There would need to be liaison with Parking Services where 
selected sites have partial restrictions in place, to avoid confusion or error. 

 
Risk Management 

 
20. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy.  There are no risks 

associated with the recommendations of this report 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



 

Recommendations 
 

21. Members are asked to approve option 1, to pilot for a period of 18 months using 
an independent  parking enforcement contractor operating on the sites shown in 
Annex 1, to resolve problems and complaints from tenants and garage renters. 

 
 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Steve Waddington 
Head of Housing Services  
 
Report Approved 

���� 
Date  

5
th

 Oct 2007 

 
 

 

 
Paul Morrison  
Tenancy Services Manager  
Housing & Adult Social  
Services  
Tel No.553700 

 

Jo Harrison 
Housing Team Leader  
Housing & Adult Social  
Services 
Tel No.551261 

Report Approved 

 

Date Insert Date 

 
 
 

All ���� Wards Affected:  This will depend on the sites identified for the pilot  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 ~Table giving details of sites 

Page 10



 
 

Annex 1 
 
Proposed sites for pilot parking control initiative 
 
  
Location 
address 

No of customers 
affected eg number 
of homes/ garages 

Brief description of problem  

Fifth Avenue 
 
 

Garages 1-7 
Corbridge House 

Problem with people parking in front of the garages thereby not 
allowing access to garage tenants. There is also an issue with 
people parking on grass verges in the same locality. 

Tudor Road 
Garages (Gale 
Lane end) 
 
 
 
 

5 Garages Non garage tenants are parking on the garage forecourt, blocking 
access to the garages for paying Customers.  

Leicester Way 
 
 
 
 
 

5 
 
 
 
 
 

Ground floor flats with “ access “ / “ parking “ area in front. 
Opportune parking by sh
[...]
be the impact on 
adult social care in the next 15 years or so, and 

c) Options – a summary of the approaches that could be made to 
these challenges 

 
The report seeks approval for consultation to take place with stakeholders 
on the responses that can be made. 

 

Financial context 
 

2. York has a generally good record in terms of controlling budget expenditure 
on adult social care. This is in contrast to many local authorities in this region 
(and nationally) that have experienced significant and sustained expenditure 
over budget.  

 
How much does York spend in comparison to other councils ? 

 
3. York is a low spender in cash terms on social services. Based on 2005/6 

budgets York is the sixth lowest spender amongst unitary authorities. This is 
consistent with the position on most services in York. 

 
4. However, within its overall budget York opts to spend a higher proportion on 

adult social care (21.69%) than the England average (18.34%). Information 
from the Audit Commission shows that York also spends proportionally more 
of its overall budget on social services than its ‘family’ group of authorities.  

 

Agenda Item 5Page 13



Does York spend its adult social care budget any differently to other 
councils ? 

 
5. York’s pattern of expenditure is slightly different than the England average. 

York spends 60% of its adult care budget on older people compared to an 
England average of 56%. This means that it spends a smaller proportion on 
mental health ( 6% compared to 7%) and on learning disabilities (22% 
compared to 24%). Proportional expenditure on physical disabilities is higher 
than the England average (10% compared to 9%). 

 
6. The comparison with the Audit Commission ‘family’ group is more mixed but 

shows a generally similar picture. 
 

Section 2 – Demographics 
 
7. Nationally there are projections of significant demographic pressures 

expected over the next 10 – 15 years with respect to both older people’s 
populations and people with learning disabilities.   

 
Older People 

 
8. York starts with an older population slightly above the average for England.  

In 2001 15.89% of the population were aged over 65, whilst in York 16.88% 
were over 65.   

 
9. Information from the York Long Term Commissioning Strategy for Older 

People (YLTCS) (developed in 2006 with support from the Institute of Public 
Care) suggests that by 2020 there will be an increase in the over 65 
population in York of 31% (from 30,500 in 2001 to 40,00 in 2020), and within 
this number, an increase in the over 85s of 60%, (from 3,700 to 6,000) .  
Over 85s are more likely to need support from health and social care 
services.  

 
Table 1 

0

5000

10000

15000

2001 2008 2010 2015 2020

Population projection for older people in York

People aged 65-69

People aged 70-74

People aged 75-79

People aged 80-84

People aged 85 and over

 
 
10. The Long term commissioning strategy  looked at what this increase in 

population might mean for the number of customers needing social care 

Page 14



services over the next 15 years.  These projections take into account the 
prevalence rates of conditions such as dementia in a growing, elderly 
population. The following table shows the projected annual increase in 
customers if we continue to provide services in the same way, and at the 
same level as we do now: 

 
Table 2 - Customer projections 

 
Service 2005/6 

Baseline 
Projection 
at  2010 

Projection 
at  2015 

Projection 
at  2020 

Community 
based services * 

    

Physical disability 4170 4908 5492 5937 
Dementia 162 182 190 221 
Total  4332 5090 5682 6158 
Residential care     
Physical disability 417 491 549 593 
Dementia 76 87 91 106 
Total 493 578 640 699 
Nursing Home     
Physical disability 333 390 438 472 

Dementia 87 97 101 118 
Total  420 487 539 590 
Combined 
Residential and 
Nursing 

913 1065 1179 1289 

 
(*Community based services will include home care, day care, transport and 
equi
[...]
eport, but the more detailed implications of any proposals would be 
reported to Members following consultation. 

Page 22



Other- There are no other implications 

   Risk Management 
 

43. The failure to create sufficient capacity to develop & implement the long-
term strategy will lead to lost opportunities to develop services fit for future 
purpose and will lead to unnecessary financial pressures with outdated 
approaches to delivering social care. 

 
44. A full risk assessment will be undertaken of the primary option chosen in 

principle before any conclusion is reached. 
 

 Conclusions 
 

45. The council faces challenges in order to meet the increased demand for 
services from older people in the future. Action needs to begin now to 
work up options for meeting this demand or the council will face very 
significant increases in expenditure. 

 
46. The report looks at a range of radical options that build on the strategic 

direction since the last Best Value Review but which challenge the current 
configuration of services. Given the importance of these services and the 
sensitivities for customers, carers and staff it is vital that we take time to 
discuss these issues thoroughly before coming back to Members with 
more definite proposals. 

 
47. It is therefore recommended that extensive consultation is undertaken with 

al the relevant stakeholders (including people who do not yet use 
services) to gauge their views on the best way forward and on the options 
outlined in this report.  

 
 

 Recommendations 
 

48. It is recommended that the Executive Member note the report and 
approve the instigation of a wide consultation on the options covered in 
this report. 

Reason: because it is necessary to consider all options for opportunities for 
savings and reinvestment in line with the Long Term Commissioning 
Strategy. 

 

 

Page 23



Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 

Report Approved √ Date 16 Octob
[...]
 affected by 
the proposed change, customers, carers and staff.   The outcome of this 
consultation would be utilized within the project plan for the specific  service 
changes.  
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

  HASS41 

 
Meeting of the Executive Members for Housing 
and Adult Social Services and Advisory Panel 

 
29 October 2007 
 

 
Report of the Head of Adult Services 
 
Progress on the Accommodation and Support and Long Term 
Commissioning Strategies for Older People 
 

Summary 
 

1. This report provides information on a range of initiatives which are in 
progress and which will help to deliver the objectives of the Long Term 
Commissioning Strategy for Older People by developing support and 
accommodation within the community, and by linking service 
developments more closely with the Primary Care Trust (PCT). 

 
2. It seeks agreement in principle to the proposed approach to develop 

joint commissioning arrangements with the PCT. 
 
 

Background 
 

3. In December 2005, a report " Accommodation with Support for Older 
People" was brought before Members. The report indicated a need to 
explore the feasibility of developing Council Elderly Person’s Homes to 
ensure capacity within the city for dementia and mental health 
residential care, high dependency, and respite and day care.  

  
4. Initial feasibility has been undertaken but this report will not be making 

any recommendations.  Decisions about further capital and revenue 
investment in our homes will need to be considered in the context of 
the report on the challenges facing social care in providing services for 
older people. 
 

5. In January 2007 Members agreed a Long Term Commissioning 
Strategy for Older People.  The strategy identified that the needs of 
older people were changing and that the numbers of older people in the 
city were increasing.  The strategy highlighted the need to do more to 
develop housing choice, ensuring that 24 hour su
[...]
ith the Primary Care Trust 

24. Good progress has been made in the last months in agreeing a way 
forward with North Yorkshire and York Primary Care Trust (PCT) 
towards a joint commissioning approach in response to the Council’s 
Long Term Commissioning Strategy for Older People. 

 

Page 30



25. Work is in progress to agree joint priorities for action, based on shared 
objectives, which can be mapped from our Long Term Commissioning 
Strategy to the PCT’s recovery plans and draft commissioning 
intentions.  These can also be linked to the Commissioning plans for 
the local Practice Based Consortium of GPs. 

 
26. These priorities are likely to link to the outcomes identified within the 

Long Term Commissioning Strategy to: 
 

• Reshape dementia and older peoples mental health services to 
ensure more support within the community  

• Reduce hospital admissions and admissions to residential and 
nursing care by making best use of intermediate, transitional, fast 
response re-abling and rehabilitation services 

• Use technology to support independence and improve risk 
management for customers and patients 

• Develop an integrated health and social care approach to helping 
patients and customers manage their long term conditions 

• Develop community based preventive services and carer support 
which will improve health and well being  

 
27. Joint project groups will be set up, with staff from both the PCT and the 

Council, and where appropriate the GP commissioning group, to 
develop and deliver specific changes and measurable  outcomes. 

 
28. It is proposed that these project groups will report to a joint PCT and 

Council commissioning group, with membership from PCT Non 
Executive Board Members and the Commissioning Director, together 
with the Executive Member for Adult Social Services and the Director of 
HASS.  The group will have agreed terms of reference and a reporting 
structure to the Health and Council Chief Executives.  Where any 
proposals for change are significant, and go beyond agreed policy and 
delegated authority, further reports will be provided for Members. 

 

Options 
29. Option 1 is to agree in principle to the joint priorities and proposed joint 

arrangements to deliver these. 
 
30. Option 2 is to delay agreement until full details for the projects and 

oversight of the projects have been scoped and terms of reference are 
available 

 

 
Analysis   
31. Option 1 will allow further progress to be made more quickly in setting 

up joint arrangements with the PCT.  The proposed areas for the 
priorities fit with the objectives already agreed by Members through the 
Long Term Commissioning Strategy, and the proposed commissioning 
group will enable both agencies to ensure that the work to deliver these 

Page 31



priorities is progressed.  Any proposals to change policy or which would 
not fall within delegated authority will be referred back to Members. 

 
32. Option 2 will allow Members to consider the proposals in more detail, 

however it will add delay to establishing agreement and a joint health 
and social care commissioning approach process.   The Council has 
been seeking to establish for some time. 

 

Corporate Priorities 
 

33. The development of joint commissioning arrangements with the PCT, 
and the other developments of housing choice and support will 
contribute to the following corporate priorities: 

 

• Improve the health and lifestyles of the people who live in York, in 
particular among groups whose levels of health are the poorest. 

 

• Improve the way the Council and its partners work together to 
deliver better services for the people who live in York 

 

Implications 
34. Financial.  There are no financial implications to these options, 

although the projects will have financial implications as they develop. 

35. Human Resources (HR) There are no HR implications to these 
proposals at this stage 

36. Equalities There are no equalities implications
[...]
age is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Parking Enforcement Pilot within Housing
	Annex 1 Parking Enforcement

	5 Challenges for the Future Delivery of Social Care for Older People
	Annex 1 Future Delivery of Social Care

	6 Progress on the Accommodation and Support and Long Term Commissioning Strategies for Older People
	7 North Yorkshire and York Safeguarding  Adults Partnership Board (former Adult Protection Committee) Annual Report
	Annex 1 Safeguarding Adults Annual Report




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBERS FOR HOUSING & ADULT 
SOCIAL SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 29 OCTOBER 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS SUE GALLOWAY (EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER), SUNDERLAND (EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER), BOWGETT, FRASER, TAYLOR, 
WISEMAN AND KIRK (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS HOGG AND HORTON 

 
 
 

29. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Fraser declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in Agenda 
Item 5 (Challenges for the Future Delivery of Social Care for Older People) 
as he was a Member of the retired section of Unison. 
 

30. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the panel held 

on 10 September 2007 be approved and signed by the 
Chair and Executive Members as a correct record. 

 
31. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that a Unison representative spoke on Agenda Item 5 
(Challenges for the Future Delivery of Social Care for Older People). The 
need for consultation was understood but members of Unison were more 
apprehensive after reading the report and its detailing of the future of the 
in-house service, There was a belief that City of York Council was moving 
towards privatising all care services rather than keeping them with the 
Council. The Unison representative said that the standard of in-house care 
was second to none and that high quality care was worth paying for, it was 
important not to lose sight of keeping quality at the top of the list. 
 

32. Parking Enforcement Pilot within Housing  
 
Consideration was given to a report that requested Member’s approval to 
pilot the use of an independent parking enforcement contractor operating 
on designated sites of housing land. 
 
Opportunist parking on sites of land owned by Housing Services, but not 
governed by highways enforcement, had, over recent years, become an 



increasing concern, leading to problems for both tenants and garage 
renters. 
 
Members felt that people were not renting garages due to the problems of 
accessing them. Officers were asked whether other areas could be 
included in the pilot scheme and they advised that being a pilot scheme 
they had tried to include a combination of sites to enable evaluation of the 
pilot scheme and its successfulness. Discussions were had regarding why 
there was not an option in the report to use the Council’s own parking 
enforcement service team. Officers explained that as the sites where the 
garages were situated were not public highways the Council’s parking 
enforcement team would not be able to issue civil penalties. 
 
Members were presented with the following options: 
 
Option 1 Pilot a parking enforcement service provided by an 

independent contractor on specific designated sites and 
review the outcome after a period of 12 months. 

 
Option 2 Maintain the existing arrangements. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member for Housing be advised to: 
 

• Approve option 1, to pilot for a period of 18 months using an 
independent parking enforcement contractor operating on the sites 
shown in Annex 1 to the report. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member for Housing 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To resolve problems and complaints from tenants and 

garage renters. 
 

33. Challenges for the Future Delivery of Social Care for Older People  
 
Members considered a report that set out how York’s expenditure on social 
care for older people compared to other similar councils, what we could 
predict would be the impact on adult social care in the next fifteen years 
and a summary of the approaches that could be made to these challenges. 
The report also sought Members’ approval for consultation to take place 
with stakeholders on the responses that could be made. 
 
Information from the York Long Term Commissioning Strategy for Older 
People (YLTCS) suggested that by 2020 there would be an increase in the 
over 65 population in York of 31% (from 30,500 in 2001 to 40,000 in 2020), 
and within this number, an increase in the over 85s of 60%, (from 3,700 to 
6,000). It was noted that persons over the age of 85 would be more likely 
to need support from health and social care services. All the evidence, 



locally and nationally, is that offering timely practical help, and encouraging 
health and well being, will keep people active and independent for longer.  
 
Members discussed the report and suggested that there would be 
advances in medicine and technological advances such as telemedicine 
and smart flats, that would become cheaper and more available in future 
years. 
 
Members discussed joint working with the Primary Care Trust (PCT) and 
felt that the more progress that was made with this the better, especially in 
terms of supporting people in their own homes. 
 
Members also discussed the following points: 
 

• The fact that it was less than a year since the service had been 
restructured. 

• Pros and cons of private sector providers. 

• New advances in technology (smart flats, telemedicine). 

• The fact that technological advances such as telemedicine could 
not replace human interaction. 

• The fact that the private sector were ‘marching ahead’ and many 
people were attracted by superior looking houses and services. 

• The working age adult population, in proportion, will drop and 
there will be less people to work and financially support the 
elderly. 

• The last few years of a person’s life would be the ones where 
they would be likely to need the most intensive care  

 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Members for Adult Social Services be advised to: 
 

1. Note the report  
2. Approve the instigation of a wide consultation on the options 

covered in the report. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member for Adult Social Services 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: Because it is necessary to consider all options for 

opportunities for savings and reinvestment in line with 
the Long Term Commissioning Strategy. 

 
34. Progress on the Accommodation and Support and Long Term 

Commissioning Strategies for Older People  
 
Members considered a report that provided them with a range of initiatives 
which were in progress and which would help deliver the objectives of the 
Long Term Commissioning Strategy for Older People by developing 



support and accommodation within the community, and by linking service 
developments more closely with the Primary Care Trust (PCT). 
 
Work was in progress to agree joint priorities for action, based on shared 
objectives, which could be mapped from the Long Term Commissioning 
Strategy to the PCT’s recovery plans and draft commissioning intentions.  
 
These priorities are likely to link to the outcomes identified within the Long 
Term Commissioning Strategy to: 
 

• Reshape dementia and older peoples’ mental health service to 
ensure more support within the community. 

• Reduce hospital admissions and admissions to residential and 
nursing care by making best use of intermediate, transitional, 
fast response re-abling and rehabilitation services. 

• Use technology to support independence and improve risk 
management for customers and patients. 

• Develop an integrated health and social care approach to 
helping patients and customers manage their long term 
conditions. 

• Develop community based preventative services and carer 
support which will improve health and well being. 

 
Joint project groups would be set up, with staff from both the PCT and the 
Council, and where appropriate the GP commissioning group, to develop 
and deliver specific changes and measurable outcomes. 
 
Members were presented with the following options: 
 
Option 1 To agree in principle to the joint priorities and proposed joint 

arrangements to deliver these. 
 
Option 2 To delay agreement until full details for the projects and 

oversight of the projects have been scoped and terms of 
reference are available. 

 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member for Adult Social Services be advised to: 
 

• Approve Option one as set out in the report. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member for Adult Social Services 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To support the development of partnership working 

and enable progress to be made in the delivery of 
strategic objectives for older people’s services, without 
additional delay. 

 



 
 

35. North Yorkshire and York Safeguarding  Adults Partnership Board 
(former Adult Protection Committee) Annual Report  
 
Members considered an information report regarding the work of the 
Safeguarding Adults Board (which had superseded the Adult Protection 
Committee) for City of York and North Yorkshire.  
 
There had been an increase in cases of abuse to adults reported to the 
Council in the past year and this may be due to an increase in awareness 
rather than an increase in the number of adults being abused. The number 
of investigated cases had risen from 58 in 2005/6 to 70 in 2006/7. The 
Director of Housing and Adult Social Services reported that public 
concerns had been raised by some serious cases relating to care homes in 
other parts of the country. The Association of Directors of Adult Social 
Services have suggested to the Government that the legal framework to 
protect adults needed to be strengthened. 
 
Members discussed reasons why people did not report cases of abuse. 
For instance; the situation where a carer was causing the abuse. It was 
noted that in this situation a person may feel vulnerable and concerned 
about there being a detrimental effect on their future care if the carer were 
to be reported.  
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Members for Housing and Adult Social Services be 
advised to: 
 

• Comment on the work of the Safeguarding adults Board and the 
issues highlighted in this report. 

 
Decision of the Executive Members for Housing and Adult Social Services 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To improve the Council’s response to vulnerable 

people affected by abuse. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR SUE SUNDERLAND 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
CLLR SUE GALLOWAY 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR CHRIS HOGG 
Chair of Advisory Panel 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.15 pm. 


